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Transportation Programming 
 

Ref:        STIP AMENDMENT 04S-009  
 

The City of Goleta (City) and Santa Barbara County Association of Governments (SBCAG) are 
requesting the California Transportation Commission (Commission) approve this State 
Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) amendment.  This amendment was noticed at the 
December 2004 Commission meeting.  There were no questions on the Notice, and the 
Commission placed the Action Item on the consent calendar for the January 2005 meeting. 
 
The City and SBCAG propose to move $1,201,000 of Regional Improvement Program (RIP) 
Right of Way (R/W) funds in FY 2005-06 from the Fowler Road and Ekwill Street Extension 
project (PPNO 4611) to a new Ellwood Overhead Replacement project (PPNO 1840) as follows: 
$222,000 in FY 2005-06 and $979,000 in FY 2007-08.   
 
RECOMMENDATION 

The Department of Transportation (Department) recommends approval. 
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BACKGROUND 
 
The Fowler Road and Ekwill Street Extension project (PPNO 4611) is currently programmed 
with RIP funds totaling $17,134,000 as follows:  $980,000 in FY 2005-06 for PS&E; $4,782,000 
in FY 2005-06 for R/W; and $11,372,000 in FY 2007-08 for Construction (CON).  Funds 
identified in the R/W component are no longer needed on this project; therefore, the City and 
SBCAG propose to move $1,201,000 in RIP R/W funds in FY 2005-06 from the Fowler Road 
and Ekwill Street Extension project (PPNO 4611) to a new Ellwood Overhead Replacement 
project (PPNO 1840) as follows:  $111,000 for Design and $111,000 for R/W in FY 2005-06; 
and $113,000 for CON Support and $866,000 for CON in FY 2007-08. 
 
The Hollister Avenue Overcrossing and the Ellwood Overhead Replacement projects are 
components of the Cathedral Oaks Interchange project in the City of Goleta.  Originally, the 
Cathedral Oaks Interchange project was a partnership between the Department and the County of 
Santa Barbara (County).  The Department plans to replace the Hollister Avenue Overcrossing and 
the County plans to replace the Ellwood Overhead.  The Hollister Avenue Overcrossing and the 
Ellwood Overhead will be on a new alignment to meet current and future traffic needs, as well as 
improve traffic flow through the project area, create safer turning movements, provide adequate 
vertical clearance and connect the Coast Route bicycle path across the freeway and railroad.  The 
Hollister Avenue Overcrossing is fully funded by the Department through the Seismic Retrofit 
Program. 
 
When the Cathedral Oaks Interchange project was initiated, the County was the lead agency for 
the Ellwood Overhead Replacement project and started the Environmental (PA&ED) phase of the 
project.  During this time, the City became Incorporated and the responsibility for the Ellwood 
Overhead project transferred from the County to the City.  Since the City is newly incorporated, 
it does not have sufficient funds to complete the Ellwood Overhead project and is proposing to 
use RIP funds from the Fowler Road and Ekwill Street Extension project to fully fund the 
project.  The City has secured Highway Bridge Replacement and Rehabilitation Program 
(HBRR) and local funding for the project to proceed as originally planned.  The proposed STIP 
funding to be added to the Ellwood Overhead project is to augment the HBRR funding, as some 
of the new traffic and safety improvements do not qualify for HBRR funding. The Department 
has entered into an agreement with the City to complete the PA&ED component, as well as fully 
implement the PS&E and CON components of this project.  The City will be the implementing 
agency for R/W. 
 
If the new Ellwood Overhead Project is not approved, the Department will replace the Hollister 
Avenue Overcrossing without any additional proposed improvements.  Replacing the Hollister 
Avenue Overcrossing as currently aligned would make it difficult for the City to improve the 
interchange in the future when additional funding is available. 
 
 
 
 



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS   Reference No.:  2.1a.(3) 
   January 19-20, 2005 
  Page 3 of 4 

 
RESOLUTION 
 
Resolved, that the California Transportation Commission revise the 2004 State Transportation 
Improvement Program at the end of the 30-day notice period as follows: 

 
Modifies: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
And Adds: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

City of Goleta
City of GoletaAB 3090

AB 3090
AB 3090

AB 3090 PS&E
CON

Element Const. Year PM Back PM AheadCounty District PPNO EA
Santa Barbara 5

Route/Corridor

5,762 11,372 4,782 11,372

4611 4611U0
PA&ED
R/W

City of Goleta
City of Goleta

CO

Change
Proposed

(1,201)
17,955

Location
Description:

Santa Barbara County Association of Governments (SBCAG)
Fowler Road & Ekwill Street Extension
In Goleta - Fowler Road and Ekwill Street from Fairview Avenue on the west to Kellogg Avenue                                           
Construct new east-west roadways and extend Fowler Road and Ekwill Street from Fairview Avenue on the west to Kellogg 
Avenue.                                        

RTPA/CTC:
Project Title:

RIP                                     
Existing 19,156 2,022 2,022 980

Project Totals by Component

CONR/W08/09 PA&ED PS&E
R/W 
Supp

CON 
Supp

2007-08 1.5 2 --
Implementing Agency: (by 
component)

FUND TOTAL
07/0806/0705/0604/05Prior

Project Totals by Fiscal Year
(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

0 (1,201) 0 (1,201) 0 0 0
2,022  4,561  11,372  3,581 11,372 2,022 980   

Total
Existing 19,156 2,022  5,762  11,372  4,782 11,372 2,022 980   
Change (1,201) 0  (1,201)  0  (1,201) 0 0 0   
Proposed 17,955 2,022  4,561  11,372  3,581  11,372 2,022 980  

Caltrans
CaltransAB 3090

AB 3090
AB 3090

AB 3090 PS&E
CON

Element Const. Year PM Back PM AheadCounty District PPNO EA
Santa Barbara 5

Route/Corridor

0 0 0 0

1840 0M140
PA&ED
R/W

Caltrans
City of Goleta

CO

Change
Proposed

1,201
1,201

Location
Description:

Santa Barbara County Assoc. of Governments
Ellwood Overhead
In the City of Goleta, along Route 101 near Hollister Overcrossing                                                
Replace Ellwood Overhead in conjunction with the Hollister OC, modification of SB off-ramp and relocation of SB on-
ramp.                                                        

RTPA/CTC:
Project Title:

RIP                                     
Existing 0 0 0

Project Totals by Component

CONR/W08/09 PA&ED PS&E
R/W 
Supp

CON 
Supp

2007-08 26.9 26.9 101
Implementing Agency: (by 
component)

FUND TOTAL
07/0806/0705/0604/05Prior

Project Totals by Fiscal Year
(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

222 979 111 866 111 113
  222  979  111 866  111  113

Local Highway Bridge Replacment and Rehabilitation Program                              
Existing 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Change 2,800 269 133 2,398 133 2,123 269 275
Proposed 2,800  269 133  2,398  133 2,123  269  275
Local Funds (City of Goleta)                               
Existing 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Change 700 67 33 600 33 531 67 69
Proposed 700  67 33  600  33 531  67  69
Total
Existing 0  0 0  0  0 0  0  0
Change 4,701  336 388  3,977  277 3,520  447  457
Proposed 4,701  336 388  3,977 447  457 277 3,520  
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STIP AMENDMENT 04S-009 

Location Map 
 

 
05-Santa Barbara 

PPNO 4611 and 1840 

 
 
Location:   PPNO 4611 – Fowler Road & Ekwill 

Street from Fairview Avenue to 
Kellogg Avenue. 

 PPNO 1840 – Ellwood Overhead in the 
City of Goleta.  

 

Description: PPNO 4611 – Construct new east and 
west roadways. 

 PPNO 1840 – Replace Ellwood 
Overhead, modify southbound on and 
off ramps. 

 
 


